WITNESS STATEMENT (CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)									
Statement of	Meera POONAM JA	ARIWALA URN:							
Age if under 18	years	(if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occu	pation:	STU	DENT	POLICE CADET			
This statement (consisting of: 1 pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.									
Signature:	Affanual		Date	e:	29/06/	12.			
Tick if witness evic	dence is visually rec	orded (supply witnes	s details o	on rear	•)				
I am a member of the Metropolitan Police Volunteer Cadets. I am 15 years old. On Friday 29th June 2012 at 19:35 hrs I was engaged on an operation that involved me purchasing or attempting to purchase Alcohol. I had been given a full briefing by Cadet Staff PC Anselm HARTLEY 236QK and I was fully aware of terms and conditions under which I was working. I had been given full permission to take part in this operation by my parent/guardian and they had signed a permission form given to me by the Police Service  We attended Local Food Express 16, Park Parade Harlesden NW10 4JH a premises that sold Alcohol. SPC 5148  QKGulley-Kingston .entered the store just after me, and was observing my actions throughout what followed.  I selected a bottle of WKD Alcohol from the shop display and took it to the till point where I purchased it. The cost of the item was £1.49p. The person who sold me the item(s) I would describe as light skinned Asian male with thinning hair and light beard in his late twenties who wore a blue t shirt and a waist coatThis person at no stage asked me how old I was and in fact asked me if I wanted a carrier bag. I said nothing to him at all, I simply placed the bottle down on the counter, he scanned it, and then he asked me for £1.49. I handed him a £5 note, he handed me my change, and he said "Do you want a carrier bag?" I said "Yes", he put the bottle in a black carrier bag and handed me the bag.									
KHATRI. PC KH	ATRI went to the sh	waiting police vehicle where nop and issued a Penalty Noti ttend court and give evidence	ce to the	man at	the til	I. The bottle of W			

Signature:

Attornet

Signature witnessed by:

Miles Ul In Ploto Do

WITNESS STATEMENT (CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)									
Statement of	Gulley-Kingston SP	C 5148 Q	K URN: N/A						
Age if under 18	Over 18	(if over 1	8 insert 'over 18')	Occupation:	POL	ICE OI	FFICER		
This statement (consisting of: 1 pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.									
Signature: ACT	INGTON	SPC	51486	Date.	e:	29/06/	12		
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)									
On Friday 29th Jun	ne 2012 at 19:35 hrs l	I was on	duty in plain	clothes as part o	of Oper	ation	Condor.		
I was engaged on a	n operation involvin	g the pur	chase or atter	npted purchase	of alco	hol us	ing approved pers	ons	
under 18 years old. I had been given a full briefing and I was fully aware of terms and conditions under which									
•	king. The volunteers								
permission to take part in this operation by their parents and they had signed a permission form given to them by									
the Police Service. At 19:35 hrs we attended Local Food Express. This premises is an off Licence/convenience									
store at 16 Park Parade NW10 4TH. I entered the store in plain clothes after Cadet Meera within a very short									
space of time. I was observing the actions of the Cadet Meera throughout and had a clear and unobstructed view									
of her. Cadet Meera selected a bottle of VK alcohol and took the item to the counter and placed in on the counter									
in front of the member of staff who picked up the bottle looked at it and then walked over to the fridge and called									
his colleague who was in the back and then went back to the counter. Cadet Meera handed the member of staff a									
five pound note which he took from her and placed the money in the till and gave her change, he then asked cadet									
Meera if she would like a carrier bag and placed the bottle of VK into a black carrier bag.									
The person who sold the alcohol I would describe as a light skinned Asian Male in his late 20's with black									
cropped hair and a beard. He was wearing light grey trousers, a blue stripped t-shirt and a zip up top that was blue									
and white stripped with the number 63 printed on the chest area on the left hand side. This person at no stage									
asked how old the Cadet was. Nor did he ask for identification. After leaving the premises the Cadets went back to the waiting police vehicle. I identified the staff member to PC 879 QK KHATRI who entered the store. I									
	ty Notice of disorder								
	ing Act 2003 was the								
of birth 21/03/1983		on issued	to the shop a	ssistant who i ii	OW KII	ow to	valled LLD	aate	
The bottle of VK w	vas sold to cadet Mee	era for on	e pound and	forty nine pence	and w	as exl	nibited as MPJ/1		

Signature: AGIUNG8TON 5148 OC Signature witnessed by:

## WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1								
Statement of	PC Mitesh KHAT	RI 879QK	URN:					
Age if under 18	Over 18	(if over 18 insert 'over 18')	Occupation:	Police Off	ficer 231736			
make it knowing th	nsisting of: 1 pat, if it is tendered in false, or do not believ	pages each signed by me evidence, I shall be liable of to be true.	) is true to the be e to prosecution i	est of my knov	vledge and belief ar lly stated anything i	nd I n it		
Signature:	Mikihildah	M879 OK	Dat	e: 29	16/12			
Tick if witness evide	ence is visually recorde	ed (supply witne	ss details on rear	·)				
This statement is m	ny true and original i	notes of an incident tha	at happened tod	ay.				
On FRIDAY 29th	ı JUNE 2012 I wa	s on duty in full uni	iform working	on OP CON	NDOR with PC 2	236QK		
HARTLEY, SPC 5	5148QK GULLEY-H	KINGSTON and CAD	ETS. We were	conducting T	TEST PURCHASI	E visits		
to various location	s throughout the bo	orough of BRENT. At	approximately	1935 hours a	a CADET test pur	rchaser		
went into LOCAL	FOOD EXPRESS	16 PARK PARADE L	ONDON NW1	04TH. The te	est purchaser went	t to the		
venue with SPC 5	148QK who was is	n plain clothes. They	went into the	location and	a short while la	ter the		
CADET came to w	where I was waiting	and informed me that	they had just p	ourchased a V	VK bottle of alcol	nol. As		
the CADET was un	nder the age of 18 I	went to the location w	here they had p	ourchased the	alcohol bottle fro	om and		
spoke to a person v	who I now know as	Waheed ZEB dob 21/	03/1983 MALF	E IC6 of 52 N	NETTLEDEN AV	ENUE		
WEMBLEY HA96	DR. SPC 5148QK	was still at the location	on and advised	me that they	had seen ZEB see	rve the		
CADET with a bot	ttle of alcohol and h	nad not asked to see the	ne Identification	ı for proof o	f age of the CAD	ET. At		
this point I pointed	d out the offence to	ZEB by saying 'YO	U HAVE JUS	T BEEN SU	BJECTED TO A	TEST		
PURCHASE WHI	CH YOU HAVE F	FAILED. YOU HAVI	E JUST SOLD	THIS ITEM	1 TO AN UNDE	RAGE		
PERSON WHICH	IS AGAINST THE	LAW. I asked ZEB w	hether he was t	the owner of	the venue and he	replied		
by saying 'NO I J	UST WORK HERE	E'. I asked ZEB to pro	ovide me with	a form of Id	entification to wh	nich he		
eventually provided	d me with four (4) b	ank cards in his name	and a student II	Card. I then	conducted a PNC	check		
on ZEB which cam	ie back as NO TRA	CE. At this point I dec	cided to issue Z	EB with a Pl	ND for the offence	e as he		
had just sold alcoh	ol to a person unde	er the age of eighteen	. I informed ZF	EB how I wo	ould be dealing w	ith the		
matter and began to	o write out the ticke	et. I took all of ZEB's	details and ent	tered them or	nto the ticket. The	ticket		
was issued under s	.146 (1) of the licer	nsing act 2003 as ZEB	had been obse	rved conduc	ting the offence. I	asked		
him to sign for reco	eipt of the ticket and	d explained the three	options availabl	le to him wit	h regards to the p	enalty.		
		y SPC 5148QK and I l	eft the venue a	nd returned t	o where our vehic	le was		
parked. Miles	h Machi Pl8	79.0U						

Signature:

Miles Illah P8790. Signature witnessed by:

2006/07(1): MG 11(T)